Order No. 10183

File C.S. 3013 B

TUESDAY, THE SIXTH DAY OF MARCH, A.D. 1945

Before: The Board of Public Utility Commissioners for the Province of Alberta. In the matter of The Public Utilities Act (being Chapter 28 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 1942):

And in the matter of an application by Dmytro Ulan and Julia Ulan for the separation of certain lands from the Village of Mundare.

Upon the application of Dmytro Ulan and Julia Ulan of the Village of Mundare, in the Province of Alberta; upon reading the consent of the Executors of the Estate of Harry A. White; upon reading the other material filed and upon hearing the evidence adduced for both parties:

It is ordered that the following lands be separated from the Village of Mundare in accordance with the provisions of Part VII of The Public Utilities Act:

All that portion of Legal Subdivision 5 of Section 20, in Township 53, Range 16, west of the Fourth Meridian, lying to the north and east of the right-of-way of the Canadian National Railway, but excepting thereout and therefrom:

All that portion of the south-vest quarter of said Section 20 described as follows:

Commencing at a point on the westerly boundary of the said quarter section 66 feet from the neith-west corner thereof; thence easterly and parallel with the northerly boundary 210 feet to a point; thence southerly and parallel to the said westerly boundary at 157.50 feet to a point; thence westerly and parallel to the said northerly boundary 210 feet (more or less) to a point on the said westerly boundary; thence northerly along the said westerly boundary 157.50 feet (more or less), to the point of commencement, containing .75 of an acre (more or less). The said land being as described in certificate of title Number 241-E-70, and registered in the name of Josephine Bodnar of Mundare, Alberta.

And it is further ordered, that the lands so separated from the Village of Mundare, be added to and form part of the Municipal District of Lamont, No. 516.

This order shall take effect as and from the date of its publication in The Alberta Gazette.

THE BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSIONERS, (Sgd.) G. M. BLACKSTOCK (Chairman).

Certified a true copy,

(Sgd.) G. A. THIBAULT (Secretary).